

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF FLORIDA**

SOUTHERN ALLIANCE FOR )  
CLEAN ENERGY, )  
 )  
Appellant, )  
 )  
v. )  
 )  
 )  
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE )  
COMMISSION, FLORIDA POWER )  
AND LIGHT COMPANY, and )  
PROGRESS ENERGY FLORIDA, )  
INC., )  
 )  
Appellees. )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

SC Case No.: SC11-2465

PSC Docket No.: 110009-EI

**ON APPEAL FROM THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION**

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT SOUTHERN ALLIANCE FOR CLEAN  
ENERGY**

Gary A. Davis  
N.C. Bar No. 25976  
Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*  
James S. Whitlock  
N.C. Bar No. 34304  
Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*  
DAVIS & WHITLOCK, P.C.  
P.O. Box 649  
61 North Andrews Avenue  
Hot Springs, N.C. 28743  
(828) 622-0044

E. Leon Jacobs, Jr.  
Fla. Bar NO. 0714682  
WILLIAMS & JACOBS  
2510 Miccosukee Road  
Suite 104  
Tallahassee, FL 32308  
(850) 222-1246

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....   | 1           |
| ARGUMENT.....  |             |
| I. <u>THE COMMISSION’S 2011 NUCLEAR COST RECOVERY ORDER IS ARBITRARY AND UNSUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL COMPETENT EVIDENCE</u> .....   | 2           |
| A.    COMMISSION PRECEDENT EXPLICITLY REQUIRES FPL AND PEF TO DEMONSTRATE INTENT TO BUILD PROPOSED NEW NUCLEAR REACTORS IN ORDER TO BE ELIGIBLE FOR COST RECOVERY UNDER SECTION 366.93, FLA. STAT .....                            | 3           |
| B.    THERE IS NOT COMPETENT SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD TO SUPPORT THE COMMISSION’S FINDING THAT FPL AND PEF DEMONSTRATED INTENT TO BUILD IN DOCKET 110009-EI.....   | 5           |
| II. <u>SECTION 366.93, FLA. STAT. IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE IT DOES NOT CONTAIN ADEQUATE STANDARDS AND GUIDELINES TO GUIDE THE COMMISSION IN THE IMPLEMENTATION AND ADMINISTRATION OF NUCLEAR COST RECOVERY IN FLORIDA</u> ..... | 8           |
| A.    ALL LEGISLATIVE ENACTMENTS DELEGATING AUTHORITY MUST CONTAIN ADEQUATE STANDARDS, AND THE LEGISLATURE SHOULD HAVE INCLUDED EVEN MORE SPECIFIC STANDARDS AND GUIDELINES IN SECTION 366.93, FLA. STAT.....                      | 9           |
| B.    INCORPORATE OF THE SUBJECTIVE NOTION OF PRUDENCE INTO SECTION 366.93, FLA. STAT., IS NOT ENOUGH TO PREVENT THE COMMISSOIN FROM ACTING WITH UNBRIDLED DISCRETION IN VIOLATION OF THE NONDELEGATION DOCTRINE.....              | 10          |

CONCLUSION.....15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <b><u>CASES</u></b>   | <b><u>PAGE</u></b> |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Bush v. Schiavo</i> ,<br>885 So.2d 321, 329 (Fla. 2004).....   | 9                  |
| <i>DeGroot v. Sheffield</i> ,<br>95 So.2d 912, 916 (Fla. 1957).....   | 6                  |
| <i>Gulf Power Co. v. Public Service Commission</i> ,<br>480 So. 2d 97, 98 (Fla. 1995).....                        | 6                  |
| <i>Florida Cities Water Co. v. State of Florida</i> ,<br>705 So.2d 620, 627, (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1998)..... | 6                  |
| <i>Florida Gas Transmission Co. v. Public Service Commission</i> ,<br>635 So.2d 941 (Fla. 1994).....              | 14                 |
| <i>Shevin v. Yarborough</i> ,<br>274 So.2d 505 (Fla. 1973).....   | 2                  |
| <i>Smith v. Portante</i> ,<br>212 So.2d 298 (Fla. 1968).....  | 13                 |
| <i>State Dep’t of Citrus v. Griffin</i> ,<br>239 So.2d 577 (Fla. 1970).....                                       | 9                  |

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

|                               |    |
|-------------------------------|----|
| <u>Florida Constitution</u>   |    |
| Art. II, § 3, Fla. Const..... | 15 |

Florida Statutes

Section 366.03, Fla. Stat. ....10

Section 366.93, Fla. Stat..... *passim*

Section 403.519, Fla. Stat.....13

Florida Public Service Commission

Order No. PSC-11-0095-FOF-EI, issued February 2, 2011,  
Docket 100009-EI, *In re: Nuclear cost recovery clause*.....8

Order No. PSC-11-0547-FOF-EI, Issued November 23, 2011,  
Docket 110009-EI, *In re: Nuclear cost recovery clause*.....3,4
